
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting date:  21 October 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Tabi Joy (Chair), Councillor Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Councillor Graham 

Beale, Councillor Julia Chandler, Councillor Stan Smith, Councillor Chris Day, 

Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Councillor Sandra 

Holliday, Councillor Frank Allen and Councillor Cathal Lynch 

 

 

 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

 

1  Apologies      

 

2  Declarations of interest      

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)    

Minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2024. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions      

 

5  Cabinet Briefing      
Briefing from Councillor Hay, Leader (if she has an update, or if O&S Members have 

questions for her) 

 

Objective: An update from the Cabinet on key issues for Cabinet Members which may be of 

interest to Overview and Scrutiny and may inform the work plan 

 

6  Matters referred to committee      

 

7  Biodiversity Duty First  Consideration Report  (Pages 13 - 36)  18:10 30 mins 

 

Objective : Examining current management arrangements for our green 

spaces alongside best practice in terms of biodiversity and wildlife 

management. 

 

Javier Guerrero, Planning Policy Officer 

Malcolm Walls, Community Parks Development Officer 

 

8  Grants Policy  (Pages 37 - 56)  18:40 20 mins 

 

Objective : To consider the policy prior to Cabinet consideration. 

 

Claire Hughes, Director of Governance and Customer Service. 

 

9  Scrutiny Task Group Tackling Multiple Deprivation - Progress report  (Pages 

57 - 80)  19:00 30 mins 

 

Objective : Report back on progress on recommendations of the Scrutiny Task 

Group report submitted in July 2023.  Reflecting on success of, or barriers to, 

implementing recommendations and identifying further actions. 

 

Richard Gibson, Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships. 

 

10  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended  (Pages 81 - 88)    

Gloucestershire Health O&S Committee 15th October 2024 – an update from Councillor 

Bamford will be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny on 25 November. 

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=772


 

Gloucestershire Economic Strategy Scrutiny Committee 20th September 2024 – update from 

Councillor Orme –the draft minutes from that meeting have been provided (attached). 

 

Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel 6th September 2024 – update from Councillor 

Atherstone – TO FOLLOW 

 

 

11  Updates from scrutiny task groups      

There are currently no active scrutiny task groups. 

 

12  Review of scrutiny workplan  (Pages 89 - 92)    

 

13  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent      

 

14  Date of next meeting      
25 November 2024 

 

Informal de-brief 
What went well?  Can we identify opportunities for improvement or training needs? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=892
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=650&MId=11499&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  9 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 8.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Tabi Joy (Chair), Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Stan Smith, Chris Day, 

Richard Pineger, Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Sandra Holliday, Frank Allen and 

Julian Tooke 

Also in attendance: 

Councillors Bamford, Collins, Davies, Hay, Tailford and Willingham 

Tracey Birkinshaw (Director of Community & Economic Development), Chris Gomm 

(Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance), Karen Watson 

(Environmental Partnerships Manager) and Claire Hughes (Director of Governance 

and Customer Services and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chandler, Barrell and Beale.  Councillor 

Tooke acted as a substitute for Councillor Barrell. 

 

The following Members of Audit, Compliance and Governance committee were in 

attendance for the purposes of agenda item 8 – Local Enforcement Plan : 

Councillors Bamford, Davies and Willingham. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the March meeting held on 25 March were approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none. 

 

5  Cabinet Briefing 

The Leader addressed the committee with her update and confirmed that the 

transition of CBH back in-house had gone smoothly.  She thanked the Committee for 

supporting the process through the Scrutiny Task Group.  She highlighted that the 

Municipal Offices would soon be listed on the open market and that press interest 

had been increasing around the future/condition of the High Street.  Councillor Hay 

explained that due to the fact that the Council is taking action and are in litigation no 

further comments are being made to the press. 

 

6  Matters referred to committee 

There were none. 

 

7  UBICO Annual Performance Report 

The Head of Operations for UBICO introduced the report as published.  He 

highlighted a number of initiatives successfully introduced during the year that have 

decreased accidents, improved reporting using in-cab evidence gathering, helped to 

reduce the carbon footprint and improved efficiency.  He noted that the year had 

seen slight reductions in general waste and increased garden waste  volumes.. 

 

The questions that were submitted in advance of the meeting and the answers to 

those questions have been published previously please see Member Questions and 

Answers. 

The response to additional Members’ questions were as follows: 

- The issue identified with the double counting of food caddies has led to no 

overcharging to the Council. 

- There has been a large increase in sickness absence across both UBICO and 

the industry as a whole, possibly due to the increased ease in securing sick 

notes.  A Head of People has been employed and is working closely with HR 

to help those who are on long-term sick leave return to work or identify those 

whose positions will need to be filled. 

Page 6

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/b13366/Member%20Questions%20and%20Answers%2009th-Sep-2024%2018.00%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/b13366/Member%20Questions%20and%20Answers%2009th-Sep-2024%2018.00%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9


- The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Public Realm and 

Environmental Partnerships Manager will be working with the Enforcement 

Team to understand the data behind the significant increase in fly tipping 

requests.  They will consider whether there has been any impact due to the 

reduced hours of the Swindon Road Recycling Centre but noted that the 

increase is also likely to reflect that people have been encouraged to r
[...]
or the county. 

Councillor Willingham provided the Committee with a verbal update on the 

Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel.  He explained that they had discussed the 

police response to the potential civil unrest, reviewed the medium-term finances 

including the increase in borrowing and the reduction in the reserves and the 

pausing of recruitment of police community support officers (PCSOs). 

The response to additional Members’ questions were as follows: 

- The Police and Crime Commissioner is currently setting the budget and will 

be providing further detail to the Panel in relation to the borrowing and future 

financial plans in due course. 

- Investigations are ongoing in relation to misinformation spread via social 

media about potential civil unrests. 

 

11  Updates from scrutiny task groups 

The Chair introduced the final report of the scrutiny task group overseeing the CBH 

transition and thanked members for the robust work carried out and the expertise 

and support provided to officers. 

The Chair referenced feedback from a member of the scrutiny task group who felt 

the group’s engagement was helpful, with many of its comments taken on board 

especially in relation to tenant engagement and going forward the need to retain 

staff.  There were concerns about anti-social behaviour (ASB) as being one of the 

main sources of complaint and it was hoped this would be addressed in due course. 

The Leader suggested that the Committee should carry out a follow-up review of the 

CBH transition in a year’s time.  She noted that the responsibility for ASB is shared 

with other local organisations and that CBC will continue to play its part in deterring 

and responding to ASB.  The Chair highlighted the importance of having colleagues 

within communities who are well placed to notice patterns, work productively with 

communities and put early interventions in place. 

 

12  Review of scrutiny workplan 

There were no decisions to be made, however one Member asked for an update on 

the planned review of accessibility.  It was confirmed that accessibility had been 

reviewed by the Committee as part of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy, 

Page 11



public engagement and feedback is currently being sought on the revised police and 

action which includes a specific piece of work around accessibility.  

 

13  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

There were none. 

 

14  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be on Monday October 21 at 6pm. 

 

Page 12



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21st October 2024 
 

Biodiversity Duty: DRAFT First Consideration Report.  

  

  

Page 1 

Last updated 07 October 2024 

  

 

  

Information/Discussion Paper 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 21st October 2024 

Biodiversity Duty - First Consideration Report 

This note contains the information to keep Members informed of matters relating to 
the work of the Committee, but where no decisions from Members are needed. 

1. Why has this come to scrutiny? 

1.1 Within the Overview and Scrutiny workplan, officers have been asked to “examine 

current management arrangements for our green spaces alongside best practice in 

terms of biodiversity and wildlife management.”  

1.2 The timing of this activity has arrived at a very opportune time as the planning policy 

team were drawing together a report to respond to our Biodiversity duty. We have 

therefore taken the opportunity to tie in the ask from Overview and Scrutiny with the 

outputs needed to meet our statutory responsibilities.  In doing so, we hope that this 

provides the Committee with a full overview of our activities in respect of green spaces 

and biodiversity. 

2. What is the Biodiversity Duty 

2.1 Public authorities who operate in England must consider what they can do to conserve 
and enhance biodiversity in England. This is the strengthened ‘biodiversity duty’ that 
the Environment Act 2021 introduces. Cheltenham Borough Council, as a public 
authority, must: 

1. Consider what you can do to conserve and enhance biodiversity. 

2. Agree policies and specific objectives based on your consideration. 

3. Act to deliver your policies and achieve your objectives. 

2.2 To meet our statutory duty, we must prepare what is termed a First Consideration 
Report, essentially this draws together the activities we undertake, the policies and 
partnerships we have in place and sets out the action we intend to take to enhance 
biodiversity across the borough. It has been prepared in the context of the requirements 
of the Environment Act 2021. 

2.3 The draft of the First Consideration Report is circulated with this covering paper and 
provides an opportunity to reflect on what the Council is already doing that contributes 
to conserving and enhancing biodiversity, including through working with partners. This 
has been used as a basis for exploring the approach we take going forward.  

Page 13
Agenda Item 7



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 21st October 2024 
 

Biodiversity Duty: DRAFT First Consideration Report.  

  

  

Page 2 

Last updated 07 October 2024 

  

 

2.4 This item on the Overview and Scrutiny agenda offers members the opportunity to 
scrutinise the draft report and comment on its contents before it is published. 

2.5 This report contains a chronological collection of information on green space, wildlife 

and Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) information and actions, both adopted and emerging, 

supporting the Objective “Examining current management arrangements for our green 

spaces alongside best practice in terms of biodiversity and wildlife management” under 

the “Climate and the environment (biodiversity net gain)” Title of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2024-2025.  

2.6 This ‘first consideration’ report is in practice report ‘zero’, with the first full report on our 

biodiversity duty to be completed before January 2026. 

2.7 Ag
[...]
.................................................................................................................. 20 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



   
 

  3 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 This report raises awareness of the Biodiversity Duty for Local Authorities as set out in the 2021 

Environment Act. In doing so it highlights the key plans, partnerships and Biodiversity Net Gain 

information from Cheltenham Borough Council in complying with the Duty. 

1.2 Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (as amended) requires 

that: “Every public authority must, in exercising its functions, have regard, as far as is consistent with 

the proper exercise of those functions, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity.” 

1.3 The Environment Act 2021 subsequently amended Section 40 of the NERC Act 2006 to strengthen this 

‘biodiversity duty’. Public authorities, such as Cheltenham Borough Council, to: Consider what they 

can do to conserve and enhance biodiversity; Agree policies and specific objectives based on their 

consideration; and Act to deliver their policies and achieve their objectives. 

1.4 Similarly, in January 2023, the government published the Environmental Improvement Plan (EIP23) 

setting out the nation’s commitments to halt the decline in species abundance and to protect 30% of 

UK land and sea for nature through the Nature Recovery Network by 2030. Moreover, by 2042, it sets 

the ambition to increase species abundance by at least 10%; create 500,000 hectares of wildlife 

habitats; reduce the risk of species extinction and restore 75% of one million hectares of protected 

sites to a favourable condition. 

1.5 In this context, to inform a baseline of its biodiversity duty, public authorities are required to publish 

a ‘first consideration’ report setting out what actions it will be taking and how it will develop its 

objectives and policies to meet the biodiversity duty. Agreed actions should then be reconsidered 

within five years of completion of the previous consideration with subsequent rolling reconsiderations 

at a frequency of no longer than every five years. 

1.6 This first consideration report is in practice report “zero”, with the first full report on our biodiversity 

duty to be completed before January 2026. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/16/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2021/30/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/64a6d9c1c531eb000c64fffa/environmental-improvement-plan-2023.pdf


   
 

  4 
 

2. REPORTING STRUCTURE 

 

2.1 Government guidance on reporting biodiversity duty actions states that local planning authorities 

must mandatorily cover its current plans, partnerships, future actions, and information about 

Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). Similarly, it is optional to report information about the local authority, 

achievements, impact, community work, performance indicators and BNG highlights and challenges. 

2.2 Therefore, this report will structure the required information by covering: Cheltenham Borough 

Council’s description; Adopted and emerging actions; partnerships and strategies; and Biodiversity 

Net Gain information. 

2.3 This report was produced thanks to the collaboration of the Planning, Parks and Public Realm, and 

Climate teams of Cheltenham Borough Council. 

 

3. CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL’S DESCRIPTION 

 

3.1 Cheltenham is a district in the South West region of England. Located within the county of 

Gloucestershire, it is enclosed geographically by the neighbouring districts of Tewkesbury to the west 

and Cotswold to the east. The town has a population of 118,800 and a median age of 40 years 

according to the 2021 Census (Office for National Statistics). 

 

Figure 1: Location of Cheltenham within Gloucestershire. 

 

 

Page 18

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/reporting-your-biodiversity-duty-actions


   
 

  5 
 

3.2 For administrative purposes,
[...]
st March) 

Climate Impact of 
Waste Disposal 

Javelin Park and emissions Briefing Note Environmental 
Partnerships 
Manager/GCC 

Culture Board Assessing outcomes of the activities and measuring 
success against original objectives 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Head of Communities, 
Wellbeing and 
Partnerships 
 

28th April 2025 – (Deadline 18th April) 

Equality, Diversity, 
and Inclusion (EDI) 

Present impact of new EDI policy 
Identifying good practice and reviewing targets 

Report Director of Governance 
and Customer Services 
(Monitoring Officer) 

7 July 2025  onwards – (Deadline 27th June) 

Minster Exchange Update on first year of operation. 
Assessing the impact against original objectives 

Report Chief Executive 

Housing Transition An update on progress following the integration of 
housing services into CBC one year ago 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Chief Executive 

Devolution Assessing the opportunities and threats of devolution and 
how officers are prioritising/responding to these. 
 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Chief Executive 

Draft Procurement 
Strategy 

To consider the emerging CBC procurement strategy Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Strategic Procurement 
Manager 

P
age 90



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2024-2025 

Title Objective Format Officer/Interested 

Party/Partner 

Empty Homes Evaluating data and measures to encourage putting back 
in use and respective barriers 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Private Sector Housing 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Biodiversity Duty First  Consideration Report
	Biodiversity Duty First Consideration Report

	8 Grants Policy
	Grants Management Policy

	9 Scrutiny Task Group Tackling Multiple Deprivation - Progress report
	Tackling Multiple Deprivation recommendations - update Oct 2024 - FINAL

	10 Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended
	12 Review of scrutiny workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  21 October 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.30 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Tabi Joy (Chair), Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Graham Beale, Stan Smith, Chris Day, 

Richard Pineger, Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp, Sandra Holliday, Frank Allen, 

Cathal Lynch, Mike Collins and Peter Jeffries 

Also in attendance: 

  

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Chandler and Allen. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

Cllr Pineger stated that at agenda item * his wife was mentioned in the  report. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th September 2024 were signed as a true 

record. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none. 

 

5  Cabinet Briefing 

In the absence of the Leader who was attending the LGA conference, the Deputy 

Leader addressed the committee.   



He reported that the Leader and the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny had been 

approached to attend a scrutiny meeting with Gloucester City Council with regard to 

the sale of Gloucestershire Airport.  It was thought that as it was jointly owned, it 

would be better to have a joint scrutiny committee.  

The Chair then commented as a point of clarity that she had been approached by 

Gloucester City Council for a joint scrutiny committee.  The sale of the airport is a 

sensitive area and the two sets of objectives need to be considered.  This is a 

sensitive area and there are lots of economic opportunities.  The Council needs to 

ensure that they are as responsible as possible.  She was hopeful that there will be a 

meeting before Christmas. 

The responses to Member questions were as follows:  

- The joint scrutiny committee concerns the sale of the airport. 

- The sale has always been happening as far as Cheltenham have been 

concerned. 

- The airport is currently not on the market.  

- There has been political change at Gloucester City Council post elections 

which has complicated the issue. 

- There are questions at the moment about how the committee will work and 

what it will look like. 

- The Council and GCC are both shareholders of the airport and the matter 

should be looked at as one piece of work. 

 

6  Matters referred to committee 

There were none. 

 

7  Biodiversity Duty First  Consideration Report 

The Director of Planning introduced the report and stated that the team had been 

working on the report before the Overview and Scrutiny invite. Javier (Planning 

Policy Officer) and Malcolm (Community Parks Development Officer) have done a 

huge amount of work in preparing the report by gathering information on biodiversity-

related actions across the Council. They hope that it’s a comprehensive report.  

Javier and Malcolm wanted to set out the context for the committee. 

Javier and Malcolm made the following points: 

- The definition of the biodiversity duty is in page 3 of the report, we have a duty 

to conserve biodiversity, which was strengthened with the Environment Act 

2021, now we have a duty to conserve and enhance it, specified in three 

obligations: Consider what we can do to conserve and enhance biodiversity;  

Agree policies and specific objectives based on our consideration; and Act to 

deliver our policies and achieve our objectives.  

- This ‘first consideration’ report is the baseline, thus in practice report ‘zero’, 

with the first full report on our biodiversity duty to be completed before 

January 2026. 



- The report at the committee has many actions, for instance, the partnerships 

with community groups are mentioned on pages 17 and 18. 

- Local nature recovery strategy is being delivered by the Gloucestershire 

County Council either at the end of October or the beginning of November.  

This will form the cornerstone for our further biodiversity actions. 

- Cabinet have brought things forward regarding the Cotswold Beechwoods, to 

progress in the form of an emerging Action Plan based on its Mitigation 

Strategy. 

- About green space, it was explained that the Council works with partners and 

volunteer groups to protect and enhance biodiversity. 

- There are already a lot of things being done with regards to biodiversity within 

the council – the Long Garden planting is going to be an annual scheme to 

improve biodiversity. 

- Best practice for grass mowing is being looked at. 

- The Council is currently looking at producing leaflets and documentation for 

staff, volunteers, and members of the public to educate people with regards to 

biodiversity. 

 

The Chair then thanked the speakers and asked Members if they had any questions.  

Cllr Chelin confirmed that she had no other questions other than the ones that had 

already had a response published. 

Members then spoke and made the following points:  

- There could have been some sort of vision statement included in the report.  

- There also could have been more expansion on the volunteer group, there are 

18 groups across the parks and rivers. 

- In terms of biodiversity the biggest problem is food and diet and there is 

nothing in the report refers to that. 

- There could be a mention to Local Green Space and their process. 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows:  

- With regard to the lease of the land at Milton Avenue and when that lease is 

up – the Green Space Officer offered to take that as an action as he didn’t 

have the answer to hand. 

- The Council is reviewing its health and safety policies so that may assist with 

supporting volunteers. 

- Javier explained that within the process of the emerging Strategic and Local 

Plan there is the opportunity to look at new Local Green Spaces designation. 

It is important to the process that every space is assessed and supported by 

evidence using the criteria within the planning guidelines, such as wildlife 

richness, recreational activities, and community value. 

- Malcolm explained that we are planting native and non-native tress to 

encourage biodiversity.  Native trees are definitely given the priority, but non-

native planting (trees from Europe) is being carried out as we are getting 

hotter weather here. 

 



The Cabinet Member then addressed the committee and thanked the team for their 

report and stated that the team are passionate about what they do. The report is not 

a finished article, and any comments or contributions were welcome. He also stated 

that nothing is done by community groups without the permission of the team. 

 

The Chair thanked everyone for taking part and added that Cllr Allen could not attend 

the meeting and thus she read some questions from him, the responses from officers 

were as follows: 

- There is an Ash dieback management plan – the link has since been provided 

by the Director of Community and Economic Development and is here: 

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3207   

- Information can also be found on the trees section of the councils website 

under the Tree Protocol and Ash dieback management plan. Further 

information on how to spot ash dieback can be found here. 

- There are elements of Ash in lots of areas in the town, but Ash dieback is not 

as bad as it could have been.  There is a plan relating to it and there is a 

budget – no more funds are needed at the moment. 

- Nature recovery SPD is in the corporate plan and they are working on a brief 

from that piece of work, they are holding back on that at the moment to 

ensure that it is dealt with in the correct way to avoid duplication with other 

nature-related pieces of work, such as the emerging Gloucestershire Local 

Nature Recovery Strategy. 

 

The item concluded with the chair stating that this was no decision needed but if 

anyone had any feedback that would be helpful.  

 

 

8  Grants Policy 

The Director of Governance and Customer Service introduced the Grants Policy and 

made the following points: 

- As a Council we are proud of our community grants funding. 

- We are trusted with public funds and need to make sure that we can account 

for its spending 

- The policy makes sure that we will have a robust governance structure in 

place. 

- There will be a grant tool kit which will show at an operational level what 

needs to be done and when, providing examples and templates. 

- Moving forward there will be a bigger piece of work that looks at what we do 

with grants in the future.  

- In the future there will be a more panel based decision group to look at how 

the money is distributed.  

- The policy will be going to Cabinet for approval at the end of November. 

 

Councillor Chelin had no further questions to add other than the published questions 

that were submitted prior to the meeting. 

 

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3207
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/67/trees/500/management_of_council-owned_trees/3
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/67/trees/1847/ash_dieback_management_plan
https://www.forestresearch.gov.uk/tools-and-resources/fthr/pest-and-disease-resources/ash-dieback-hymenoscyphus-fraxineus/


The responses to Member questions were as follows: 

- There was clarification that some grants are from the Councils resources. 

- The Council has a community grant pot of £30,000, plus annual grants that 

are allocated.   

- There is a potential for the Council to be exposed to risk and the policy is 

being bought in to provide relevant protections. 

- This policy is being bought in with consultation from internal audit and the 

counter fraud team. 

- It was confirmed that if a volunteer group has not got a bank account and they 

are given a grant the Council could potentially hold the money for them.  

- The Council is oversubscribed with people applying for its community pride 

grants. 

- There are not independent members of the public on the panel but we try to 

represent everyone, for example some from the voluntary sector is often 

asked to assist. 

- The point was made that we don’t want grants to be seen as method to long 

term sustainability.  

 

The Chair concluded the item stating that there was no decision to be made and 

encouraging Members to feedback any suggestions. 

 

9  Scrutiny Task Group Tackling Multiple Deprivation - Progress report 

The Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships introduced the report and 

apologised for the length of the training. 

 

He addressed the committee and made the following points:  

- It is timely to review where we are with the report as it last went to the 
Overview and Scrutiny committee 15 months ago in June 2023. 

- The cost of living is still an issue for many residents, assistance that was set 

up for people during Covid is still being used by people. 

- Health data points to a 10 year life gap between less and more well off 

communities. 

- No Child left behind commissioned a piece of work and the results show that 

children in certain parts of the town are living in poverty.  

- There was also findings that showed that young people are concerned with 

safety in the town.  There is also much concern from both parents and young 

people with regard to online safety. 

- Housing colleagues are working really hard to help people with their benefits, 

and there are good working relationships with the teams especially now that 

housing has been brought back into CBC  

- The report brings to life what we do in partnership with other organisations 

and the work that we do around health. 

- No Child Left Behind brings lots of partners together who have a focus on 

child poverty – and NCLB can create innovative solutions to how we address 

the challenges of child poverty.  

Members then made the following points: 



- One of the important things is keeping the conversation going with the 

Cabinet. 

- The report is very informative – the member highlighted the data from Citizens 

Advice that , with regards to how many families are living with a negative 

household budget. 

- It was noted that  as an authority we award 100% off Council Tax for those 

who need it. 

- Cheltenham has a reputation of being a wealthy town and this is just not the 

case. 

- There is a responsibility of the Council to carry on coordinating the work of the 

different partners who have an interest in supporting people in our 

communities  

- Whilst the report sets out the availability of data to monitor the situation with 

regard to deprivation, there is a need to evaluate the impact of different 

interventions to understand what works best  but this can be expensive. 

The responses to Member questions were as follows:  

- The rise of home schooling and young people being taken out of education is 

an issue as they can then drop off the radar as far as Gloucestershire County 

Council are concerned and potentially end up a statistic. 

- The strategy in how to respond to the issues of deprivation going forward lies 

with the Cabinet.   

- With regards to schools exclusion and suspensions, there has been an uptick 

in the numbers absent from school post pandemic. there . 

- As an action the chair requested that there was more information provided to 

the committee with regards to school attendance and another Member 

requested that the information be split between primary and secondary 

schools. 

 

 

10  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended 

The reports were noted for information. 

 

11  Updates from scrutiny task groups 

There are currently no scrutiny task groups. 

 

12  Review of scrutiny workplan 

There was nothing further to add, although the Chair stated that there is always an 

option to put something forward to go on the plan. 

 

13  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

There were none. 

 



14  Date of next meeting 

The date of the next meeting is 25th November 2024. 

 


